

Mark F. James (5295)
Mitchell A. Stephens (11775)
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C.
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Telephone: (801) 363-6363
mjames@jdrsllaw.com
mstephens@jdrsllaw.com

Counsel for Park City Municipal Corp.

**IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SUMMIT COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH**

SUMMIT COUNTY
Plaintiff and Petitioner,

vs.

NATHAN A. BROCKBANK; JOSHUA J.
ROMNEY; RB 248, LLC; NB 248, LLC; N.
BROCKBANK INVESTMENTS, LLS; JJR
VENTURES, LTD; WELLS FARGO BANK,
NA; REDUS PARK CITY, LLC; UNITED
PARK CITY MINES COMPANY; and
JUSTIN LAMPROPOULOS
Defendants and Respondents

NB 248, LLC
Counterclaim and Third-Party Plaintiff

vs.

SUMMIT COUNTY
Counterclaim Defendant

and

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORP.
Third Party Defendant

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PARK CITY'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS
TO BROCKBANK**

Case No. 200500346

Judge Richard Mrazik

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORP.
Counterclaim and Crossclaim Plaintiff

vs.

NB 248, LLC
Counterclaim Defendant

NATHAN A. BROCKBANK; JOSHUA J.
ROMNEY; RB 248, LLC; N. BROCKBANK
INVESTMENTS, LLS; JJR VENTURES,
LTD; WELLS FARGO BANK, NA; REDUS
PARK CITY, LLC; and UNITED PARK
CITY MINES COMPANY
Crossclaim Defendants

Pursuant to Rules 7 and 56 of the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, Park City Municipal Corporation (“Park City”) hereby submits this Reply Memorandum in Support of its Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (the “MPSJ”) as to NB 248, LLC, Nathan A. Brockbank, Joshua J. Romney, RB 248, LLC, N. Brockbank Investments, LLC, and JJR Ventures, Ltd (collectively “Brockbank”). Brockbank’s memorandum in opposition (“Opposition”) raises new matters concerning the facts, the creation of Park City’s conservation easement, and the Development Agreement. Those new matters are addressed in this Reply.

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LAND CONSERVATION EASEMENT ACT CONFIRMS AND GOVERNS PARK CITY’S CONSERVATION EASEMENT.	3
A. <i>All of the options for Richardson Flats constitute an “open condition” or “recreational” use.</i> ..	4
B. <i>The Land Conservation Easement Act was followed.</i>	5
C. <i>Magic language is not required to create a conservation easement.</i>	10
II. THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT RUNS WITH THE LAND.	12
A. <i>Restrictive covenants are contracts and are both interpreted and enforced like any other contract.</i>	12
B. <i>The limited authority Brockbank cites does not compel a different analysis.</i>	16
C. <i>Regardless, the Development Agreement still runs with the land.</i>	17
III. THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT UNAMBIGUOUSLY WAS INTENDED TO RUN WITH THE LAND AND BIND BROCKBANK.	18
A. <i>Brockbank is UPCM’s successor and, therefore, is a “Developer” under the Development Agreement.</i>	19
B. <i>The Development Agreement “shall run with all of the land.”</i>	20
C. <i>The Development Agreement granted Park City the right to enforce its terms against both UPCM’s successors (§ 8.1) and against UPCM (§ 8.2).</i>	22
IV. REGARDLESS, PARK CITY CAN ENFORCE AN EQUITABLE SERVITUDE.....	23
V. PARK CITY HAS THE POWER TO ENFORCE ITS CONTRACT AND REAL PROPERTY RIGHTS.....	25
VI. BROCKBANK FAILED TO ESTABLISH ABANDONMENT.....	26
VII. THERE IS NO NEED FOR ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY.	27
CONCLUSION	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

Canyon Meadows Home Owners Ass’n. v. Wasatch County, 2001 UT App 414, 40 P.3d 1148.21, 26

Clearwater Farms LLC v. Giles, 2016 UT App 126, 379 P.3d 1..... 15

Condo. Owners Ass’n v. MSICO, LLC, 2005 UT 91, 127 P.3d 697..... 14

Dejean v. Grosz, 645 F. App’x 754 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 15

First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp., 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002).... 15

Fort Pierce Indus. Park Phases II, III & IV Owners Ass’n v. Shakespeare, 2016 UT 28, 379 P.3d 1218passim

Four B Properties, LLC v. Nature Conservancy, 2020 WY 24, 458 P.3d 8325, 12

Francisconi v. Hall, 2008 UT App 166, 2008 WL 1971336..... 11

Gillmor v. Macey, 2005 UT App 351, 121 P.3d 57 15

Goldmuntz v. Town of Chilmark, 38 Mass. App. Ct. 696, 699 (1995).....5

Hall v. Peterson, 2017 UT App 226, 409 P.3d 133..... 15

Harrison v. SPAH Family Ltd., 2020 UT 22, 466 P.3d 107 15

Hayes v. Gibbs, 169 P.2d 781, 786-88 (Utah 1946).....21

Holladay Duplex Mgmt. Co., LLC, 2002 UT App 12522

Holladay Towne Ctr., L.L.C. v. Brown Family Holdings, LLC, 2011 UT 9, 248 P.3d 452..... 15, 18

In re Estate of Heater, 2020 UT App 70, 466 P.3d 728.....6, 28

Intermountain Res., LLC v. Jorgensen, No. 2:08-CV-80 TS, 2010 WL 4237313 (D. Utah Oct. 21, 2010)..... 15

Intermountain Res., LLC v. Jorgensen, No. 2:08-CV-80 TS, 2011 WL 129213 (D. Utah Jan. 14, 2011) 15

Kane Cty. Utah v. Salazar, 562 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 15

L.K.L. Assocs., Inc. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co., No. 2:15-CV-00347-BSJ, 2018 WL 2433563 (D. Utah May 29, 2018)..... 15

LD III LLC v. Mapleton City, 2020 UT App 41, 462 P.3d 816..... 18

Lunt v. Lance, 2008 UT App 192, 186 P.3d 978..... 15, 28

McClellan v. United States, No. 2:06-CV-634 DB, 2011 WL 778113 (D. Utah Mar. 1, 2011) 15

Metro. Water Dist. of Salt Lake & Sandy v. Questar Gas Co., 2015 UT App 265, 361 P.3d 709 15

Pearson v. S. Jordan City, 2012 UT App 88, 275 P.3d 1035.....27

Peterson & Simpson v. IHC Health Svs., Inc., 2009 UT 54, 217 P.3d 716.....20, 22

S. Ridge Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Brown, 2010 UT App 23, 226 P.3d 758.....5

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. BLM., 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 15

Saleh v. Farmers Ins. Exchange, 2006 UT 20, 133 P.3d 428.....20

Salter v. Nelson, 39 P.2d 1061, 1064 (Utah 1935).....9

Smith v. Osguthorpe, 2002 UT App 361, 58 P.3d 854 15

Smith v. Simas, 2014 UT App 78, 324 P.3d 667 15

SRB Inv. Co., Ltd v. Spencer, 2020 UT 23, 463 P.3d 654 15

State v. Robertson, 2017 UT 27, 438 P.3d 4915

State v. Wilkerson, 2020 UT App 160, 478 P.3d 1048.....6, 5

<i>Swenson v. Erickson</i> , 2000 UT 16, 998 P.2d 807.....	14, 17, 18
<i>UDAK Properties LLC</i> , 2021 UT App 16,	17, 20
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Utah Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2013 UT 39, 310 P.3d 1204	15
<i>Vanderwood v. Woodward</i> , 2019 UT App 140, 449 P.3d 983	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Waddoups v. Noorda</i> , 2013 UT 64, 321 P.3d 1108	9
<i>Walker v. 300 S. Main, LLC</i> , No. 2:05-CV-442 TS, 2008 WL 4862424 (D. Utah Nov. 7, 2008)	15
<i>Wellberg Investments, LLC v. Greener Hills Subdivision</i> , 2014 UT App 222, 336 P.3d 61.....	15
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Brantley</i> , 510 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Wittingham, LLC v. TNE Lt'd Partnership</i> , 2020 UT 49, 469 P.3d 1035	28
Statutes	
Utah Admin. Code R81-10A-1.....	6
Utah Code § 57-14-102(6).....	6
Utah Code 59-12-602(9).....	6
Utah Code § 10-8-2(1)(a)(iii)	28
Utah Code § 57-18-2(1).....	5, 6, 13
Utah Code § 57-18-2(2).....	13
Utah Code § 57-18-4(2)(c)	9
Utah Code § 57-18-4(3).....	10, 11
Utah Code § 57-18-4(4).....	11
Rules	
Utah R. Civ. P. 56(a).	4, 29
Utah R. Civ. P. 56(e)	8
Utah R. Evid. 106	4
Constitutional Provisions	
2011 Utah Laws Ch. 157 (H.B. 156).....	9
Utah Const. Art. I, § 18	9
